The Group closely tracks and observes the movement of foreign currency with regards to INR and also forward cover rate.
The Group decides to cover or keep the foreign currency exposure open based on the above.

	 (b)	 Exposure to currency risk

		  The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities is as follows:
(` in Lakh)

March 31, 2023 USD SGD EUR AED Total

Financial liabilities

Trade payables (including capital creditors)  798.83  10.80  117.51  -  927.14

 798.83  10.80  117.51  -  927.14

 (` in Lakh)

March 31, 2022 USD SGD EUR AED Total

Financial liabilities

Trade payables (including capital creditors)  767.18  9.76  60.93  1.25  839.12

 767.18  9.76  60.93  1.25  839.12

	 (c)	 Sensitivity analysis

		�  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against the above foreign currencies at March 31
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in these foreign currencies and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

41.4 Financial risk management

Annual Report 2022-23172

Notes Forming Part of Consolidated IND AS Financial Statements

 (` in Lakh)

Effect in INR Effect on profit before tax

Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2023

10% movement

USD  79.88  (79.88)

SGD  1.08  (1.08)

EUR  11.75  (11.75)

AED  -  -

 92.71  (92.71)

March 31, 2022

10% movement

USD  76.72  (76.72)

SGD  0.98  (0.98)

EUR  6.09  (6.09)

AED  0.13  (0.13)

 83.92  (83.92)

	 (d)	 Interest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in
the interest rates.

	 (e) 	 Exposure to interest rate risk

		  The Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at fixed rates exposes to fair value interest rate risk.